
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

Meeting: Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Tuesday, 21 January 2014 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr. S. Marra (Tel. 0116 3053047) 

Email: stuart.marra@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mrs. R. Camamile CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 

Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 

 

Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 
Ms. Betty Newton CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
Mr. R. Sharp CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 
2013  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 14) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  

 
 

 



 
 
 
 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petition: The Future of 
Snibston.  
 

 
 

 
 

 A petition signed by 8047 residents is to be presented by Mr Brian Voller, as Lead 
Petitioner, in the following terms:- 
 
“In the light of overwhelming public support for Snibston Discovery Park, we the 
undersigned and the Friends of Snibston call upon Leicestershire County Council to 
honour its civic duty and continue to manage and fund this important local heritage 
site and resource for learning.” 
 

 

8.  
  

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014/15 - 
2017/18  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
and Director of 
Corporate 
Resources. 
 

(Pages 15 - 28) 

9.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 
 

 The next meeting will be held on 25 March 2014 at 2pm. 
 
 

 

10.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 

Members serving on Overview and Scrutiny have a key role in providing constructive yet robust 

challenge to proposals put forward by the Cabinet and Officers. One of the most important skills is the 

ability to extract information by means of questions so that it can help inform comments and 

recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny bodies. 

 

Members clearly cannot be expected to be experts in every topic under scrutiny and nor is there an 

expectation that they so be. Asking questions of ‘experts’ can be difficult and intimidating but often 

posing questions from a lay perspective would allow members to obtain a better perspective and 

understanding of the issue at hand. 

 

Set out below are some key questions members may consider asking when considering reports on 

particular issues. The list of questions is not intended as a comprehensive list but as a general guide. 

Depending on the issue under consideration there may be specific questions members may wish to 

ask.  

 

Key Questions: 

 

• Why are we doing this? 

• Why do we have to offer this service? 

• How does this fit in with the Council’s priorities? 

• Which of our key partners are involved? Do they share the objectives and is the service to be 

joined up? 

• Who is providing this service and why have we chosen this approach? What other options were 

considered and why were these discarded? 

• Who has been consulted and what has the response been? How, if at all, have their views been 

taken into account in this proposal? 

 

If it is a new service: 

 

• Who are the main beneficiaries of the service? (could be a particular group or an area) 

• What difference will providing this service make to them – What will be different and how will we 

know if we have succeeded? 

• How much will it cost and how is it to be funded? 

• What are the risks to the successful delivery of the service? 

 

If it is a reduction in an existing service: 

 

• Which groups are affected? Is the impact greater on any particular group and, if so, which group 

and what plans do you have to help mitigate the impact? 

• When are the proposals to be implemented and do you have any transitional arrangements for 

those who will no longer receive the service? 

• What savings do you expect to generate and what was expected in the budget? Are there any 

redundancies? 

• What are the risks of not delivering as intended? If this happens, what contingency measures have 

you in place?  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 26 November 2013.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs. R. Camamile CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 

Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 
Ms. Betty Newton CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
Mr. R. Sharp CC 
 

 
In Attendance. 
 
Ms Fiona Barber, Healthwatch Leicestershire (minute 24 refers) 
Mr R Blunt CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Heritage, Leisure and Arts (minute 22 refers)  
Mr Paul Burnett, Independent Chair of the Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding 
Adults Board (minute 27 refers) 
Mr D W Houseman MBE CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Adult Social Care (minutes 21, 
23, 24, 26 and 27 refer) 
   

14. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2013 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

15. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

16. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

17. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

18. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr D W Houseman MBE CC declared a personal interest in the item entitled ‘Health 
Short Breaks for People with Learning Disabilities’ as a member of Leicestershire 
Learning Disabilities Partnership Board (minute 23 refers). 
   

Agenda Item 15



 

 

19. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

20. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

21. Medium Term Financial Strategy Effective Support Project.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which 
provided an update on the in-year financial pressures experienced by the Adults and 
Communities Department, particularly with regard to delivering the Effective Support 
project and the financial implications arising from this in the future. A copy of the report 
marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Lead Member for Adult Social Care, Mr D W 
Houseman MBE CC, to the meeting for this and other items. Mr Houseman noted that the 
savings targets set through the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) had been 
challenging and that the Adults and Communities Department needed to be open and 
realistic with regard to its ability in meeting these targets. Last year the Depart
[...]
s be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee. 

 
22. Update on the Implementation of the Libraries, Heritage and Arts Review 

Recommendations.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities on the 
progress being made to implement the recommendations arising from the review of 
Libraries, Heritage and Arts (LHA) to make the required savings in line with the MTFS, 
and to highlight key achievements and emerging issues as a result of that 
implementation. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes.    
 
The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Lead Member for Heritage, Leisure and Arts, Mr R 
Blunt CC, to the meeting for this item. Mr Blunt acknowledged that the Adults and 
Communities Department had already shown success in continuing to provide good 
services whilst making efficiency savings. The Department now sought to progress 
community partnerships, encouraging volunteering and community capacity and 
engagement.    
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i) It was explained to the Committee that many of the projects organised as part of 

Leicester’s City of Culture Bid were still likely to be proceeded with despite the City of 

7



 

 

Culture being awarded to Hull. It had been intended that cultural activities would take 
place across the County focusing on the market towns. It was hoped that the remains 
of King Richard III would be laid to rest in Leicester and as a result many of the 
displays at Bosworth Battlefield depicting the battle, social consequences of the 
battle and outlining the recent project leading to the finding of the remains in 
Leicester were being upgraded. The County Council was working closely with the 
City Council in this area; 
    

(ii) Since the last update report on progress of the LHA review in November 2012, work 
had been undertaken to implement measures based on the key strategic principles 
which had been identified through the 
[...]
heless, it was committed to improving performance. Key 
priorities for improvement would be reflected in the Department’s Business Plan.  

11



 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the report be noted; 
 

(b) That the formal letter providing feedback from the Peer Challenge Review be 
circulated to members of the Committee once available. 

 
27. Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2012/13.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which 
provided members with an opportunity to scrutinise the Annual Report of the 
Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) and to consider any points that they wished to draw to 
the attention of the Cabinet. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 14’ is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Paul Burnett, Independent Chair of the Leicestershire and 
Rutland Safeguarding Adults Board, to the meeting for this item. 
 
The Cabinet Lead Member for Adult Social Care, Mr D W Houseman MBE CC, advised 
the Committee that he and the Director of the Adults and Communities Department, Mick 
Connell, were both members of the SAB. It was expected that the SAB would become 
statutory through the enactment of the Care Bill in 2014. Mr Houseman CC gave his 
thanks to Paul Burnett for chairing the SAB. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i) The Committee noted that the Annual Report was comprehensive and a valuable tool 

in setting out the work undertaken in relation to adult safeguarding in 2012/13. 
However, there was some concern raised that the report might be difficult to 
understand for the lay person. It was explained that a brief overview report had been 
produced which would be issued with the Annual Report; 
 

(ii) The SAB had met four times and issues had been raised regarding non-attendance 
of some board members and the failure to arrange for a substitute. It was vital to get 
all those agencies represented on the SAB present at meetings to get a better overall 

[...]
 in extreme circumstances. The 
County Council held regular meetings with the CQC to outline any issues in homes 
and worked with the CQC where major improvement work was required. Meetings 
with local NHS bodies were also being arranged to discuss health and social care 
issues jointly.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the report be noted; 
 

b) That the comments now made be drawn to the attention of the Cabinet. 
 

28. Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards Annual Report.  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Adults and Communities informing 
members of the work undertaken by the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) 
service on behalf of the three local authorities and the local Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCGs). A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 15’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee welcomed the report and recognised the importance of the DoLS service 
in ensuring the best possible outcomes for people who lacked the capacity to consent to 
arrangements for their care and treatment. Through the DoLS service the County Council 
needed to ensure that the appropriate checks and balances were in place at all times; 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be welcomed. 
 

29. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 21 January 2014 at 
2pm. 
 

 
2.00 - 4.35 pm CHAIRMAN 
26 November 2013 

 

13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 

21 JANUARY 2014 
 

JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES AND 
THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2014/15 – 2017/18 

 
Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to: 

 
a) Provide information on the proposed 2014/15 to 2017/18 Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS) as it relates to the Adults and Communities Department;  
 

b) Ask members of the Committee to consider any issues as part of the consultation 
process and any response it may wish to make. 
 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The County Council agreed the current MTFS in February 2013.  This has been the 

subject of a comprehensive review and revision in light of the current economic 
circumstances.  The draft MTFS for 2014/15 – 2017/18 was considered by the Cabinet 
on 15 January 2014.  

  
Background 
 
3. Reports such as this one are being presented to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees.  The views of this Committee will be reported to the Scrutiny Commission 
on 29 January 2014.  The Cabinet will consider the results of the scrutiny process 
before recommending a MTFS, including a budget and capital programme for 2014/15 
to the County Council on the 19 February 2014. 

 
Financial Strategy 
 
4. The MTFS is set out in the report to Cabinet on 15 January 2014, a copy of which has 

been circulated to all members of the County Council.  This report highlights the 
implications for the Adults and Communities Department.  

 
Service Transformation 
 
5. It is essential that transformation of services underpins the MTFS proposals to ensure 

that key outcomes are delivered and services are sustainable in the future.  The 
departmental approach is consistent with the emerging themes in council wide 
transformation. 

Agenda Item 815



 

6. The protection of the most vulnerable people is a key priority.  The demands of an 
ageing population and increasing numbers of people with learning disabilities must be 
adequately funded.  A greater focus on managing demand through prevention and early 
intervention is a key theme with the development of a new model designed to make a 
bigger impact at a reduced cost to the Council.  Making the service offer more 
sustainable will be achieved by continuing to reduce the subsidy on all services and 
ensuring that care and support is provided in the most cost effective way, focusing more 
on individual and community assists in resource allocation. 

 
7. Partnerships
[...]
ommunity and Day Centre Meals (£150k from 2014/15 rising 

to £300k from 2015/16) - Currently service users receiving a community meal as a 
“managed service” (ie organised by the Council on their behalf) are subsidised by 
approximately 43% of the cost by paying a contribution of £3.25 compared to the 
current actual cost that the Council pays to the provider of £5.71.  Subject to 
consultation, the proposal is to reduce the subsidy to nil over time for existing service 
users and to apply the unsubsidised rate to all new users from 2014/15.  All service 
users will still have the option to take a cash personal budget and commission or 
organise their own meals either directly or through a Provider Managed Account, with 
the provider who organises all the care required on behalf of a service user.  In order to 
be consistent and equitable, the same approach would be applied to people attending 
day centres. 
 

43. S33 Limiting service user choice to the most cost effective option (£500k) –Service 
users will be expected to maximise support from their families and local communities 
and the Council's support will be based on reasonable support costs so that we can 
meet the needs of as many eligible service users as possible within the budget 
available.  The Council will place greater emphasis on the achievement of outcomes 
and value for money over the level of choice available. 

 
44. S34 New model of Early Intervention and Prevention Support (£1m from 2014/15 rising 

to  £3.5m from 2016/17) – Review of non- statutory Housing Related Support and 
Voluntary sector contracts, leading to a more targeted approach with reduced level of 
investment from the Council.  £1m has been identified as the saving in 2014/15 rising to 
£3.5m from 2016/17 representing c50% of these budgets. This will be delivered by 
investing in an alternative model such as Local Area Co-ordinators to support 
vulnerable people in the community, developing solutions which build on individual and 
community assets. 

 
Communities and Wellbeing  
 
45. S35 Redevelop Snibston with a new offer focusing on mining and the scheduled ancient 

monument (£60k in 2014/15 rising to £240k from 2015/16) – Options are currently being 
considered to redefine Snibston around a new offer focusing on mining and the 
scheduled ancient monument with reduced ongoing funding.  This will build on the 
investment made in the scheduled ancient monument and reduce the ongoing subsidy.  
A detailed proposal will be developed for consultation. 

 
46. S36 Reduction in funding for community museums (£30k in 2014/15 rising to £280k in 

2016/17) - Development of community partnerships for running community museums 
reducing the resources allocated by the Council.  Closure is the alternative option where 
community partnerships are unviable.  

 
47. S37 Reduction in funding for community libraries and review of other library services 

(£170k in 2014/15 rising to  £800k from 2016/17)  – Development of community 
partnerships for 36 community setting libraries depending on public appetite and 
viability plus a reduction in opening hours of major and shopping centre libraries by 

21



 

20%.  Expansion of the mobile service or closure are alternative options where 
community partnerships are unviable. 

 
48. S38 Reduction in infrastructure costs for libraries, museums and heritage (£65k in 

2014/15 rising to £590k from 2016/17) - Reduced infrastructure to support major and 
shopping centre libraries.  Note that these are in addition to the infrastructure costs 
incorporated within the Communities and Wellbeing savings above in S35 to S37. 

 
Health and Social Care Integration 
 
49. Health and social care integration is a priority for the Council.  The health and social 

care system is facing unprecedented levels of pressure with increasing demands from 
an ageing and increasingly frail population coupled with a significant reduction in 
available resources. Developing effecti
[...]
eased 

caseloads 65 65 65 65

G12 Emergency Duty Team - change in arrangements 100 100 100 100

G13 Shortfall on Effective Support efficiency saving 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500

Total 7,305 11,905 16,405 21,305

*  items unchanged from previous Medium Term Financial Strategy

** items included in the previous Medium Term Financial Strategy which have been amended

 $okclfvxu.xls / App B Growth 

26



APPENDIX C

References 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

2013 2014 £000 £000 £000 £000

MTFS MTFS

SAVINGS
ADULTS & COMMUNITIES

ADULT SOCIAL CARE

Efficiency savings

* S8 S20 Shared Lives alternative to residential and day care -225 -380 -380 -380

** S10 S21 Review of In-House Services -250 -500 -500 -500

** S22 Integrated health and social care solutions -175 -350 -350 -350

** S23 Shared provider approach to quality and efficiencies -1,185 -1,185

** S17 S24 Reduced residential and nursing care as a result of developing 

Extracare alternative -250 -250 -250

* S19 S25 Review of terms and conditions including business mileage -85 -140 -140 -140

S26 Customer Journey Simplification -250 -250 -1,000 -1,000

S27 Other service reviews and Infrastructure realignment -500 -500 -1,000 -1,000

S28 Outcome Based Commissioning -1,000 -1,000 -1,000

Total -1,485 -3,370 -5,805 -5,805

Increased client income

** S21 S29 Increased income from fairer charging and removal of subsidy / aligning 

increases -450 -750 -750 -750

S30 Additional Health transfer funding 1 year only - estimated savings 

mitigation -1,250

S31 Better Care Fund -10,000 -10,000 -10,000

Total -1,700 -10,750 -10,750 -10,750

Service reductions

S32 Remove subsidy for Community and Day Centre Meals -150 -300 -300 -300

S33 Limiting service user' choice of support to the most cost effective option -500 -500 -500 -500

S34 New model of Early Intervention and Prevention support -1,000 -1,500 -3,500 -3,500

Total -1,650 -2,300 -4,300 -4,300

Total -4,835 -16,420 -20,855 -20,855

COMMUNITIES AND WELLBEING

Service reductions

S35 Redevelop Snibston with a new offer focusing on mining and the 

scheduled ancient monument -60 -240 -240 -240

S36 Reduction in funding for Community museums  (Charnwood, Melton, 

Harborough) and Donington le Heath (see options) -30 -180 -280 -280

S37 Reduction in funding for Community libraries and review of other library 

services (see options) -170 -640 -800 -800

S38 Reduction in infrastructure costs for libraries, museums and heritage -65 -220 -590 -590

Total -325 -1,280 -1,910 -1,910

TOTAL -5,160 -17,700 -22,765 -22,765

*  items unchanged from previous Medium Term Financial Strategy

** items included in the previous Medium Term Financial Strategy which have been amended

$okclfvxu.xls /AppC Savings 

27



A&C DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2014/15 to 2017/18 APPENDIX D

2014/15     

£000

2015/16      

£000

2016/17       

£000

2017/18       

£000

Total

£000

Extracare Provision - Blaby 1,080 1,080

Limes Day Centre relocation within Hinckley Library. 470 470

Replacement of mobile libraries - subject to Service Review 0 200 200 200 600

Libraries - reconfiguration of space subject to service review 0 120 120

Changing Places / Toilets (facilities for people who need personal assistance) 30 60 140 230

Total A&C 1,580 380 340 200 2,500

Future Developments - subject to further detail and approved business cases

Extracare Facilities - funded from balance of eph sale tbc tbc tbc 1,895

2
8


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2013
	8 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014/15 - 2017/18
	MTFS Appendices




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

held at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 21 January 2014.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs. R. Camamile CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
 

Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 
Ms. Betty Newton CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
Mr. R. Sharp CC 
 

 
Attendance. 
 
Mr R Blunt CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Heritage, Leisure and Arts (minute 37 refers) 
Mr D W Houseman MBE CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Adult Social Care (minute 37 
refers) 
Mr Brian Voller, Lead Petitioner and Chair of Friends of Snibston (minutes 36 and 37 
refer) 
 

30. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2013 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

31. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

32. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

33. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

34. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Ms Betty Newton CC declared a personal interest in the item entitled ‘Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2014/15 – 2017/18’, with specific reference to the Better Care 
Together Fund, as she had two family members who worked for the NHS. 
 
 



 
 

 

2

35. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

36. Presentation of Petition: The Future of Snibston.  
 
A petition signed by 8047 residents was presented by Mr Brian Voller, as Lead Petitioner 
and Chair of Friends of Snibston, in the following terms:- 
 

“In the light of overwhelming public support for Snibston Discovery Park, we the 
undersigned and the Friends of Snibston call upon Leicestershire County Council to 
honour its civic duty and continue to manage and fund this important local heritage site 
and resource for learning.” 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the petition be noted and taken into consideration when the savings 
proposals in respect of Snibston are discussed later in the meeting (minute 37 refers). 
 

37. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014/15 - 2017/18  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Adults and Communities and 
Director of Corporate Resources which provided information on the proposed 2014/15 to 
2017/18 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) as it related to the Adults and 
Communities Department. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these 
minutes.   
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr D W Houseman MBE CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Adult 
Social Care and Mr R Blunt CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Heritage, Leisure and Arts to 
the meeting for this item. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
General 
 

(i)      The Department was facing unprecedented budget restrictions and demand 
pressures arising from an increasing elderly population and more complex and 
high cost packages for people with learning disabilities. In response to this 
challenge the Department had focussed on:- 

 

• Reducing demand by investing in early intervention and prevention; 

• Ensuring care is provided in the most cost effective way which would mean 

some restriction on choice; 

• Closer working and commissioning of services with partners, particularly the 

NHS. 

 

 



 
 

 

3

Growth 

(ii)      The Committee was advised that the Department had a good track record of 
forecasting demand pressures, using data from the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment, demographic data and service provision trends; 

 
(iii)      Item G12 – Emergency Duty Team – This growth would enable the service to 

focus solely on adults; 
  

(iv)      Item G13 - Effective Support efficiency savings – The growth of £2.5million was 
to meet the shortfall in the programme; 

  
Adult Social Care - Service Reductions 
 

(v)      Item S32 – Community and Day Centre Meals – Whilst noting the need to 
reduce the subsidy, members sought and obtained an assurance that 
individual service users would be assessed and those who required it would be 
provided with support in other ways; 
 

(vi)      Item S33– Limiting service user choice - This would apply to both new and 
existing users. In respect of existing users, this would be done following the 
annual review of assessed need; 

 
(vii) Item S34 – New Models of Early Intervention and Prevention Support – The 

process would entail a review of existing provision to ensure it was delivering 
the priorities of the Department at a lower cost. This would mean some 
services currently provided would cease. The Director undertook to provide a 
list of providers that were likely to be affected by this proposal (copy attached); 

  
Communities and Wellbeing – Service Reductions 
 

(viii) Item S35 – Redevelopment of Snibston - At the request of the Chairman, Mr 
Voller, Lead Petitioner, addressed the Committee. He requested the Council to 
reconsider the current proposal which would see a refocusing of the Snibston 
offer on mining and the scheduled ancient monument. He drew attention to the 
fact that approximately 48% of the 8047 signatories to the petition resided in 
the Coalville area and that Snibston was an important local facility. He urged 
the Council to consider alternatives including partnership options, which would 
see the retention of Snibston on the current basis. 

 
The Committee also noted a written submission made by the local member, Dr 
T Eynon CC, a copy of which is attached to these minutes. 
 
In reply to questions and comments the Committee was advised as follows:- 

 

• The significant financial pressures facing the County Council had meant 
that all services of the Council needed to look critically at how they 
operated and make a contribution to savings requirements; 

 

• The proposals to refocus on mining and the scheduled ancient 
monument and to reduce the current level of subsidy provided to 
Snibston Museum would be worked up in greater detail over the coming 
weeks once the Council had agreed the budget proposals; 



 
 

 

4

 

• The detailed proposals setting out the proposed new ‘Snibston offer’ 
would be the subject of consultation with local community and other 
interested parties and there would be an opportunity for elected 
members to contribute to the debate prior to a decision being taken. 
This further work would include details about the cost of operating the 
future offer as well as any costs that would be incurred in terms of 
repayment of Heritage Lottery Fund grants and any costs that would 
arise from securing the museum’s collections. This information together 
with details of the agreement reached with the National Coal Board 
regarding the use of the land would be made available to members prior 
to the meeting of the Scrutiny Commission; 

 

• The County Council had a good track record of working with volunteers 
and local communities and as part of the consultation on the future of 
Snibston interested community groups and organisations would be 
asked to put forward proposals of their own if they wished. Any such 
proposal received would be evaluated and would have to demonstrate 
that it was sustainable. 

 
The Committee expressed the view that given that a significant number of 
Coalville residents had signed the petition and there was a clear view 
emerging that Snibston was a valuable local resource, North West 
Leicestershire District Council should, as a number of other District Councils 
had done, provide financial support for their local museum. It was noted that 
the District Council would be debating the matter later in the day. 

 
“It was moved by Mr Sharp and seconded by Mr Charlesworth:- 
 
(a) That the attention of the Cabinet be drawn to the petition containing 8047 

signatures of people requesting the County Council to honour its civic duty 
and continue to manage and fund this important local heritage site and 
resource for learning; 
 

(b) That, whilst accepting the requirement to make the savings identified, the 
Cabinet be asked to defer the current working assumption to refocus the 
existing Snibston offer on mining and the Scheduled Ancient Monument 
and to work with the Friends of Snibston over the next twelve months to 
develop an on-going and sustainable solution which will retain the existing 
Snibston offer within the new reduced financial envelope now proposed.”    

 
The motion was put and not carried, four members voting for the motion and 
five against.  
 
(The Committee was advised that in line with normal practice the contents of 
the resolution above, which was not carried, would be drawn to the attention of 
the Cabinet.) 

 
(ix)      Item S37 – Reduction in Funding for Community Libraries - A paper setting out 

details of all community libraries, their opening hours and budgets was 
circulated at the meeting and a copy is attached to these minutes; 
 



 
 

 

5

(x)      The Committee was advised that the Council would provide professional 
support to communities who would wish to operate a library service. The exact 
nature of this support would be clarified in the next stage of the work; 

 
(xi)      It was recognised that the role and function of libraries had changed 

significantly. This offered opportunities for communities and parish councils to 
work with the County Council to ensure that local facilities could be retained to 
provide not only library services but other community activities. The County 
Council was keen to explore such a solution rather than closing library facilities; 

 
(xii) The work required to ensure informed discussions could be held with local 

communities and parishes had yet to be completed and the County Council 
would look carefully at the work done by other local authorities in this area to 
learn lessons. It was recognised that there was a need for early engagement 
with local communities and parishes. In undertaking this work the Council 
would be mindful to understand and provide details of the proximity of other 
library and community facilities to local communities to assist them in their 
deliberations; 

 
Health and Social Care Integration 
 

(xiii) The Committee was advised that the Better Care Fund (BCF) was aimed at 
stimulating the integration of health and social care. Whilst the final details had 
yet to be agreed by the Boards of the two Clinical Commissioning Groups there 
had been good engagement at officer level. The total allocation by 2015-2016 
would be £38.3 million.  It was estimated that approximately 40% of the BCF 
would be required to protect adult social care services. However, there were 
conditions attached and these included using resources to ensure:- 

 

• A reduction in delayed discharges; 

 

• A plan for community based services to reduce hospital admissions; 
 

• More care provided closer to home; 
 

• More re-ablement services. 

Members welcomed the proposals now outlined and urged health and social 
care providers to engage with local communities and locality groups in 
developing proposals. 

 
Capital Programme 
 

(xiv) The Committee was advised as follows:- 
 

• That a risk assessment would be undertaken before users of the Limes Day 

Centre were relocated to Hinckley Library;  

• The Extra Care Scheme in Melton had not been included in the Capital 

Programme at this stage as it was still in the early stages of planning. 

 
 



 
 

 

6

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the report and information now provided be noted; 
 

(b) That the comments made at the meeting be forwarded to the Scrutiny 
Commission for consideration at its meeting on 29 January 2014. 

 

 
38. Date of next meeting.  

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 25 March 2014 at 
2.00pm. 
 
 

2.00 - 4.35 pm CHAIRMAN 
21 January 2014 

 


